
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



L.D. 1137 
2 

(Filing No. H- U> DATE: J -/'1 -CJ7 
4 

6 Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of 
the House. 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

STATE OF MAINE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

118TH LEGISLATURE 
FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

HOUSE AMENDMENT ,,88, to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H. P. 832, 
L.D. 1137, Bill, "An Act Making Unified Appropriations and 
Allocations for the Expenditures of State Government, General 
Fund and Other Funds, and Changing Certain Provisions of the Law 
Necessary to the Proper Operations of State Government for the 
Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1998 and June 30, 1999" 

Amend the amendment in Part S in section 3 in the 1st and 
2nd lines (page 257, lines 47 and 48 in amendment) by striking 
out the following: "Board of Trustees of the University of Maine 
System" and inserting in its place the following: 'Department of 
Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse Services' 

Further amend the amendment in Part S in section 3 in the 
5th line (page 258, line 1 in amendment) by striking out the 
fOllowing: "2,000,000" and inserting in its place the 
following: '200,000' 

Further amend the amendment in Part S in section 3 in the 
34 5th to 7th lines (page 258, lines 1 to 3 in amendment) by 

striking out the following: "Board of Trustees of the University 
36 of Maine System for the Maine Economic Improvement Strategy" and 

inserting in its place the following: 'Department of Mental 
38 Health, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse Services for 

additional services for individuals not covered by the Pineland 
40 Center Consent Decree or the Augusta Mental Health Institute 

Consent Decree' 
42 

44 

46 

Further amend the amendment by inserting before 
emergency clause the following: 

Page l-LR2339(67) 

HOUSE AMENDMENT 

the 



HOUSE AMENDMENT ,138, to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 832, L.D. 
1137 

'PART XX 
2 

Sec. XX-I. Appropriation. The following funds are 
4 appropr iated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of 

this Part. 
6 

8 
MENTALHEALTH,MENTAL 

10 RET ARDATION AND SUBSTANCE 
ABUSE SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

Departmentwide 

All Other 

Appropriates funds to provide 
additional services to 
individuals who are not 
covered by the Pineland 
Center Consent Decree or the 
Augusta Mental Health 
Institute Consent Decree. 

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, 
MENTAL RETARDATION AND 
SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES 
TOTAL 

30 UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM, 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE 

32 
Educational and General Activities· 

34 University of Maine System 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

All Other 

Deappropriates funds provided 
in Part B, section 1 to 
implement the Maine Economic 
Improvement Strategy. 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE 
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM 
TOTAL 

SECTION XX-I 
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

Page 2-LR2339(67) 

1997-98 1998-99 

$500,000 $500,000 

500,000 500,000 

(500,000) (500,000) 

(500,000) (500,000) 

$0 $0' 

HOUSE AMENDMENT 



2 

4 

6 

HOUSE AMENDMENT .,f;fy.. to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 832, L.D. 
1137 

Further amend the amendment 
any nonconsecutive Part letter 
consecutively. 

by relettering or renumbering 
or section number to read 

FISCAL NOTE 

This amendment will have no net effect on General Fund 
8 appropriations and revenue and a balanced budget is maintained 

for fiscal year 1997-98 and fiscal year 1998-99. 
10 

12 SUMMARY 

14 This amendment deappropriates $500,000 in fiscal year 
1997-98 and fiscal year 1998-99 from the Maine Economic 

16 Improvement Strategy and appropriates these same amounts for 
additional services to individuals not covered by the Pineland 

18 Center Consent Decree or the Augusta Mental Health Institute 
Consent Decree up to $200,000. 

20 
The amendment also removes the authority for the Maine 

22 Economic Improvement Strategy to receive up to $2,000,000 from 
available balances at the close of fiscal year 1997-98 and 

24 substitutes the funding for additional services to individuals 
not covered by the Pineland Center Consent Decree or the Augusta 

26 Mental Health Institute Consent Decree up to $200,000. 

28 

30 SPONSORED BY: 

32 
TOWN: Presque I 

34 

Page 3-LR2339(67) 

HOUSE AMENDMENT 




