MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

۲.		D		1	1	3	7	
L	٠	$\boldsymbol{\nu}$	٠	1	1	J	,	

2	DATE: 3-19-97 (Filing No. H-65)
4	
6	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.
8	STATE OF MAINE
10	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 118TH LEGISLATURE
12	FIRST REGULAR SESSION
14	HOUSE AMENDMENT " \mathcal{BB} " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 832,
16	L.D. 1137, Bill, "An Act Making Unified Appropriations and Allocations for the Expenditures of State Government, General
18	Fund and Other Funds, and Changing Certain Provisions of the Law Necessary to the Proper Operations of State Government for the
20	Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1998 and June 30, 1999"
22	Amend the amendment in Part S in section 3 in the 1st and 2nd lines (page 257, lines 47 and 48 in amendment) by striking
24	out the following: "Board of Trustees of the University of Maine System" and inserting in its place the following: 'Department of
26 .	Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse Services'
28	Further amend the amendment in Part S in section 3 in the 5th line (page 258, line 1 in amendment) by striking out the
30	following: "2,000,000" and inserting in its place the following: '200,000'
32	Further amend the amendment in Part S in section 3 in the
34	5th to 7th lines (page 258, lines 1 to 3 in amendment) by striking out the following: "Board of Trustees of the University
36	of Maine System for the Maine Economic Improvement Strategy" and inserting in its place the following: 'Department of Mental
38	Health, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse Services for additional services for individuals not covered by the Pineland
40	Center Consent Decree or the Augusta Mental Health Institute Consent Decree'
42	
44	Further amend the amendment by inserting before the emergency clause the following:
46	

Page 1-LR2339(67)

HOUSE AMENDMENT B_{i} to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 832, L.D. 1137

PART XX

PARI XX		
Sec. XX-1. Appropriation. The	e following	funds are
appropriated from the General Fund to this Part.	_	
	1997-98	1000 00
	1997-98	1998-99
MENTAL HEALTH, MENTAL RETARDATION AND SUBSTANCE		
ABUSE SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF		
Daniel and the		
Departmentwide		
All Other	\$500,000	\$500,000
		,
Appropriates funds to provide	•	
additional services to		
individuals who are not		
covered by the Pineland		
Center Consent Decree or the		
Augusta Mental Health		
Institute Consent Decree.		
DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH,		
MENTAL RETARDATION AND		
SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES		
TOTAL	500,000	500,000
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM,		
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE		
T. 4 . 10 . 14 4 4		
Educational and General Activities - University of Maine System		
Oniversity of Mame System		
All Other	(500,000)	(500,000)
Deappropriates funds provided		
in Part B, section 1 to		
implement the Maine Economic		
Improvement Strategy.	•	
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE		
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM		
TOTAL	(500,000)	(500,000
CECTION VV 1		
SECTION XX-1		
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS	\$0	\$0

Page 2-LR2339(67)

HOUSE AMENDMENT

	HOUSE AMENDMENT 'Bb" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 832, L.D. 1137
	Further amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering
2	any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read consecutively.
4	TYGGAY NOMP
6	FISCAL NOTE
U	This amendment will have no net effect on General Fund
. 8	appropriations and revenue and a balanced budget is maintained for fiscal year 1997-98 and fiscal year 1998-99.
10	
12	SUMMARY
14	This amendment deappropriates \$500,000 in fiscal year 1997-98 and fiscal year 1998-99 from the Maine Economic
16	Improvement Strategy and appropriates these same amounts for additional services to individuals not covered by the Pineland
18	Center Consent Decree or the Augusta Mental Health Institute Consent Decree up to \$200,000.
20	
22	The amendment also removes the authority for the Maine Economic Improvement Strategy to receive up to \$2,000,000 from available balances at the close of fiscal year 1997-98 and
24	substitutes the funding for additional services to individuals not covered by the Pineland Center Consent Decree or the Augusta
26	Mental Health Institute Consent Decree up to \$200,000.
28	Λ Ω Ω
30	SPONSORED BY: Www Common (Representative DONNELLY)

Page 3-LR2339(67)

HOUSE AMENDMENT